City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 28, 2007
Council Session

ltem G8

#2007-203 - Approving Oversize of Water Main Project 2006-W -

8 - Copper Creek Estates Subdivision - Old Potash Hwy. and
Engleman Road

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader; Wesley Nespor

I
City of Grand Island

City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director
Wedley Nespor, Asst. City Attorney/Purchasing
M eeting: August 28, 2007
Subject: Approving Oversize of Water Main Project 2006-W-8

Copper Creek Estates Subdivision— Old Potash Hwy.
and Engleman Road

ltem # s G-8

Presenter(s): Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director

Backaround

Copper Creek Estates Subdivision is anew residential development located at the
southeast corner of Old Potash Hwy. and Engleman Road on the west side of the City. A
plat of the area is attached for reference. The total build-out is planned for approximately
560 lots. The developer (W.C. “Dub” Baker — Re-Max Realty Specialists) has recently
completed installation of the water main to serve the first 97 lots in Phase One. That
construction involved 1,188 linear feet of 20" main; 1,818 linear feet of 12" main; 995
linear feet of 8" main, 3,939 linear feet of 6” main; service lines and related
infrastructure. All construction was installed as per City standards, placed in service and
incorporated into the City system. The developer’ stotal cost for al water main
construction was $498,257.55.

Discussion

As part of theinitial planning for the development, the Utilities Department evaluated the
project’s overall design to ensure pipe sizing was adequate to meet Department volume
requirements to meet fire flow needs, while maintaining adequate residual pressures.
Based on the City’ s master plan and verified with the water system computer model,
pipes were sized to meet standards for velocity, pressure, and flow for the current
development, and to meet City standards for water infrastructure as adjacent areas also
develop in the future.

The data results also indicated the necessity of continuing the 20" diameter main in Old
Potash Hwy. — west toward Engleman Road. This pipe size was larger than the 12”



diameter line needed to support Copper Creek’ s water requirements, but necessary to
accommodate future growth in the area. To meet the City’s request, the developer agreed
to install the larger size pipe adjacent to the north side of his subdivision. It has been a
long standing City policy that the Water Department pay the cost to over-size water
mains when the installation of a major trunk pipeline benefits the overall water system.

In order to establish a cost for the over-sizing, the City’s Water Department
independently solicited quotations from three vendors. These unit prices were used to
compare the material cost difference between 12" vs. 20" pipe, valves, and fittings based
on the plans for the referenced project.

The cost difference for 12" vs. 20" diameter pipe is tabulated below:

Municipal Supply: $36,341.37
National Water Works $37,517.48
Water Products $39,390.82

All pricesinclude sales tax. Detailed cost breakdowns are attached.

Municipal Supply, Inc. of Hastings, indicated the cost for the 20" diameter materials was
$59,848.69 and 12" diameter materials were $25,884.79. A difference of $33,963.90,
plus 7% sales tax, for atotal of $36,341.37 in value to over-size the main to meet system
demands.

The Department has now received a request from the developer for reimbursement in this
amount.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

ApODNPRE

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the payment of $36,341.37 to
W.C. “Dub” Baker — Re-Max Realty Specidists, for the over-sized cost of the water main
materials installed in Old Potash Hwy. as part of Water Main Project 2006-W-8. The
trunk line provides the required supply capacity and is necessary to maintain City
standards of performance for future area devel opment.



Sample M otion

Motion to approve the cost for over-sized materials used on Water Main Project 2006-W-
8to W.C. “Dub” Baker — Re-Max Redlty Specialistsin the amount of $36,341.37.
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JUN-08-2007(FRI) 14:46 P.0OO1/00¢2

Wm. C. “Dub” Baker
Broker

Friday, June 08, 2007

Bab Smith
City of Grand Island, Utilities Department
Fax : 308,389.5449

RE: Copper Creck Estates Subdivision
Revised Quotation for Over-sized Water Line

Hi Bob

Please consider this letter as my formal request for payment of the City’s portion of the
20" water main extension, along Old Potash Road, as per the attached letter from Tom
Barnes, I understand that the reimbursement can only be paid after the line has passed all
required City testing, and Rockwell Engineering has submitted a complete set of “as-
built” plans for the extended line. Rockwell Engineering has been noticed, and they have
made plans to submit the required drawings within the next few business days.

Thanks in advance for your timely attention to this matier.

W.C. “DUB” Baker
Copper Creek Estates

RF[MK Realty Specialists

1233 N. Webb Rd., Ste. 120

Grand Island, NE 68803

Office / Direct: (308) 389-4800

Fax: (308) 389-2846 / Cell Phone: (308) 383-2700
E-Mail: dbaker@cccusa.net _
Cach Olficy Indepenoantly Owied and Operated

JUN-BB8-2007 D2:45FM  FAX: TN:PHEl BCS ~ANTEA! o



Waler Main Projecl 2006-W-8

Copper Creek Estates Subdivision - Oversize

Request for Material Quotes

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC - Hastings, NE

Grand Island Ulililies Dept

Received
' Revised

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT § 20" dia TOTAL §
1,01 20" D, Pipe (sj) 1,188.00 LF 43.49 51,666.12
1.02 20" Butterfly Valve 1.00 EA 2,826.35 2,826.35
1.08 20" Sleava Coupling 200 EA 546.44 1,092.88
1.04  20"x20"x12" Tapping Sleeve 1.00 EA 1,3256.59 1,325.59
1.05 20"%20"x 8" Tee (m)) 1.00 EA 708.73 706.73
1.06  20"%20"x 6" Tee (mj) 2.00 EA 585.84 1,371.68
1.07  20"x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 507.11 507.11
1.08 20" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 261.74 261.74
1.09 20" Retainer Gland 1.00 EA 90.49 90.49

$59,848.69

1.10 12" D.I.. Pipe (s)) 1,188.00 LF 19.60
1.1 12" R.5. Gate Valve 1.00 EA 1,213.22
1.12 12"%12"x12" Tapping Sleeve 1.00 EA 769.68
113 12"%12"x 8" Teas (mj) 1.00 EA 160.38
1.14 12"x12"x 6" Tee (mj) 2.00 EA 147.11
1.15 12"x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 78.49
1.16 12" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 53.36
1.17 12" Retainer Gland 1.00 EA 30.64

NATIONAL WATERWORKS - Omaha, NE

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT § 20" dia TOTAL §
1.01 20" D.1. Pipe (s) 1,188.00 LF 43.33 51,476.04
1.02 20" Bullerly Valve 1.00 EA 3,700.00 3,700.00
1.03 20" Sleeve Coupling 2.00 EA 699.50 1,399.00
1.04 20"x20"%12" Tapping Sleeve 1.00 EA 899.31 899.31
1.05  20"%20"x 8" Tee (mj) 1.00 EA 692.00 692.00
1.06  20"x20"x 6" Tee (mj) 2,00 EA 671.00 1,342.00
1.07 20"x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 504.00 504.00
1.08 20" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 256.00 256.00
1.09 20" Relainer Gland 1.00 EA 153.80 153.80

560,422.15
1.10 12" D.l.. Pipe (sj) 1,188.00 LF 19.25

1.11 12" R.5. Gale Valve 1.00 EA 1,110.00
1.12 12"212"x12" Tapping Sleeve 1.00 EA 743.94
1.13 12"x12"¢ 8" Tee (m)) 1.00 EA 157.00
114 12"12"x 6" Tee (inj) 2.00 EA 144.00
1.15 12"x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 81.00
1.16 12" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 53.00
1.17 12" Retainer Gland 1.00 EA 5714

WATER PRODUCTS, INC - McPherson, KS

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT § 20" dia TOTAL §
1.01 20" D.I. Pipe (sj) 1,188.00 LF 46.60 55,360.80
1.02 20" Bulterlly Valve 1.00 EA 3,112.50 3,112.50
1.03 20" Sleeve Coupling 2.00 EA 795,35 1,580.70
1.04 20"x20"x12" Tapping Sleave 1.00 EA 1,296.10 1,286.10
1.05  20"x20"x 8" Tee (mj) 1.00 EA 695.25 695.25
1.06  20"%20"x 6" Tee (m)) 2.00 EA 674.70 1,349.40
1.07  20'x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 524.40 524.40
1.08 20" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 257.50 257.50
1.09 20" Retainer Gland 1.00 EA 171.25 171.25

$64,357.90

1.10 12" D.l.. Pipe (sj) 1,188.00 LF 21.10
1.11 12" R.S. Gate Valve 1.00 EA 1.0594.40
112 12"%12"x12" Tapping Sleeve 1.00 EA 752.55
1.13 12"x12"x 8" Tee (mj) 1.00 EA 157.75
1.14 12"x12"x 6" Tee (mj) 2.00 EA 144.70
1.15 12"x 6" Reducer (mj) 1.00 EA 77.20
1.16 12" Cap (mj) 1.00 EA 52.50
117 12" Retainer Gland 1.00 EA 53.45

10/6/2006
10/12/2006

12" dia TOTAL §
23,284.80
1,213.22

7649.68

160.38

204.22

78.49

DIFFERENCE $

53.36
30.64

$33,963.90
7.00%

525,884.79

12" dia TOTAL $
22,869.00 *
1,110.00
743.94
157.00
288.00
§1.00

§36,341.37

DIFFERENCE §

53.00
57.14

535,063.07
7.00%

§25,359.08 *

25,066.80
1,094.40
752.55
157.75
288.40
77.20

$37,517.48

DIFFERENCE §

52.50
53.45

$36,813.85
7.00%

527,544.05

$39,380.82
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CITY OF GRAND ISLAND NUWW - Omaha NE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVARLE , 10707 S 149th Street
PO BOX 1868 Omaha NE &81238
GRAND ISLAND NE 68802 Telephone: 402-8%6-6173
Telephone: 308-385-5444 Fax: 402-896-6378
Fax: 308-3B85-5422
oM ZoB- 395 -S43 208- 385 - 5449
10/04/06 Bid ID: 1232333 RUBEN W/ eI Page 1
5el11 Net Extendad
Line Quantity  pPar Description Price Price
20 Pe 350 43,23,
10 1200 FT' 20 TJ CL52 DI PIFE C/L 46.73 56,076.00
20 2 EA 20 CAST CPLG 501-2135-2175 599.50 1,399.00
30 1 EA 622-215012-003 20X12 TAP SLV B99.31 899.31
EPOXY W/ALLOY B&N 21.51-22.15
40 1 EA  20X8 MJ TEE C/L CP DI ¢i153 592.00 692.00
50 2 EA  20X6 MJ TEE C/L CP DI C153 6§71.00 1,342 .00
50 1 EA  20X8 MJ REDUCER C/L CP DI C153 453,00 453.00
70 1 BEA 8X6 MJ REDUCER C/L CP DI Cl53 51.00 51.00
£0 1 EA 20 MJ CAP T/C CP DI C1583 256.00 256,00
20 I E2 "20"MJ RETAINER GLAND/SET SCREW 153.80 153.80
100 10 EA 20" MJ REGULAR ACC SET N/ N/c
110 2 EA 8" MJ REGULAR ACC SET N/C N/C
120 3 EA 6" MJ REGULAR ACC SET N/ N/C
2 Yo 250 19,25
150 1200 FI 12 TJ CL52 DI PIPE C/L 23.89 28,6€8,00
160 1 EA 12 2512MM AFC MJ RW GV OL L/A 1,110.00 1,110.00
DI BODY
170 1 EA 664-8 VALVE BOX IMpP 55.00 65.00
180 2 EA 501-12.95%13.55 12w CAST CPL® 217.72 435 .44

PIPE OD LG END 13.,15-13.85
8M END 12.65-12.95
120 % EA  622-132012-203 12X12 TAP SLV 743 .94 743 .94
EFPOXY W/ALLOY B&N
OD 12.13-13.6¢ DI

200 1 EA  12X8 MJ TEE C/L CP DI C153 157.00 157.00
210 2 EA  12X6 MJ TEE c/1 CP DI €153 . la4a_po 288.00
220 1 BEA  12X6 MJ REDUCER /L Cp DI €153 81.00 81.00
230 1 EA 12 MJ cap T/C CP DI Ci53 53.00 52.00
240 5 EA 12 MJ RETAINR GLAND RGBS-12-UT 57.14 57.14
W/UNI—TORQUE SET SCREWS
250 10 EA 12" MJ REGULAR ACC SET . N/C N/C
260 1 EA 8" MJ REGULAR Ar X N/C N/C
270 3 EA &" MJ REGUL™> - N/C N/C

OCT-12-caa8 1@:430M FAY: 1 ARA20QccmRe— P v EI————
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WATER MAIN PROJECT 2006-W-8:
Copper Creek Estates Subdivision

GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA. COPY

l, (> L. PErECSans , @ Registered Professional Engineer in the State of
Nebraska, hereby state that to the best of my knowledge, the referenced project was constructed
in accordance with City of Grand Island standards and specifications; and shall submit within 30
days, a complete set of “as constructed” mylar drawings and construction costs for said

referenced project.

— .,.;_

R o N ,
4/,;/49:4 L Pl /) f/cf 7z
ngineer " Date
l, '\lokn, M %éff/é <_( £ , contractor for the installation of the referenced

project, hereby state that said construction was done under my direction, and is in accordance

with City of Grand fsla/:;d standards and specifications.
/ W { / %A 7

” Contractor B /7 Date

./;

L LML g O, Z? A KEL owner and developer of the properties to be served
by the above referenced project, hereby dedicates the referenced project to the City of Grand

Island, Nebraska.

fd&/% il ?,/ /3//697

" Developer Date

*i*ww********#**k***i******************************ﬂ***************************i*t********************

Water Main Project 2006-W-8, providing municipal water service to Copper Creek Estates
Subdivision, located south of Old Potash Highway and east of Engleman Road, is hereby

ac?pted and incorporated into the City system.

,ﬁ”{’//?/\ 7/(%4»2,% _ T20- 2

” Gdfy R. Mader, Utility Director Date /

cc:  B. Smith/ S. Riehle / D. Buettner / J. Rowell
D. Goosic / T. Barnes / K. Spiehs / D. Jelinek
Darrell Sorgenfrei — Rockwell / Tagge Engineering & Surveying



RESOLUTION 2007-203

WHEREAS, Copper Creek Estates Subdivisonisanew residential development locateda
the southeast corner of Old Potash Highway and Engleman Road in the City of Grand Idand, developed by
W.C. “Dub” Baker of Re-Max Redty Specidigts, and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department eva uated the project’ soverdl design to ensure pipe
Szing was adequate to meset the Utilities Department volume requirements, and

WHEREAS, evauation of the devel opment’ sdesign indicated a necessity of continuing 20°
water main piping west toward Engleman Road which is larger than the 12 line needed to support the
development’ s water requirements, but necessary to accommodate future growth in the area; and

WHEREAS, it hasbeen along standing city policy that the Water Department pay the cost
to over-9ze water mains when the indalation of amgor trunk pipeline benefits the overal water system;
ad

WHEREAS, quotations have been solicited by the City’ sWater Department from muitiple
area material suppliers, ranging from $36,341.37 to 39,390.82 in order to establish a cost for the over

szing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that payment in the amount of $36,341.37 to W.C.
“Dub’ Baker — Re-Max Redlty Speciaists of Grand Idand, Nebraska, for the oversized cost of the water
main materials as part of Water Main Project 2006-W-8 is hereby approved.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, August 28, 2007.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
August 24, 2007 o City Attorney
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